Pension Fund Committee
Date
Time
Venue

Monday 11 October 2021
10.00 am
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business
Part A

Items which are open to the Public and Press

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of interest (if any)

3.

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2021 (Pages
23 - 28)

4.

Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June
2021 (Pages 29 - 34)

5.

Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments
to 30 June 2021 (Pages 35 - 44)

6.

Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 - Progress Report to 30 June
2021 (Pages 45 - 50)

7.

Regulatory and Administration Update (Pages 51 - 60)

8.

Feedback from Local Pension Board

9.

Verbal Update - Annual Report and Accounts

10.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of
the Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

11.

Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during
the discussion of items containing exempt information

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential
information)
12.

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2021 (Pages
61 - 68)

13.

Investment Strategy Review Update (Pages 69 - 74)

14.

Report of the Pension Fund Adviser (Pages 75 - 110)

15.

Report of the Independent Adviser (Pages 111 - 136)

16.

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Investment
Report (Pages 137 - 166)

17.

Report of Alliance Bernstein (Pages 167 - 184)

18.

Report of BlackRock (Pages 185 - 200)

19.

Report of Mondrian Investment Partners (Pages 201 - 206)

20.

Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners (Pages 207 220)

21.

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor
Report (Pages 221 - 266)

22.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant
consideration
Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
1 October 2021

To:

The Members of the Pension Fund Committee

County Council Members:
Councillors B Kellett, M Abley, J Atkinson, K Earley, C Fletcher,
C Martin, J Shuttleworth, M Stead, D Sutton-Lloyd and C Varty
Darlington Borough Council Members
Councillors S Durham and M Renton

Scheme Member Representatives
A Delandre and J Taylor

Further Education Colleges Representative
A Broadbent
Scheduled Bodies Representative
(vacant)
Admitted Bodies Representative
(vacant)
Advisers:
County Council Officers
J Hewitt – Chief Executive
P Darby – Interim Corporate Director of Resources
H Lynch – Head of Legal and Democratic Services
P Cooper – Pensions Manager
B White – Finance Manager
Independent Advisers
S Dickson - Mercer
A Fletcher – MJ Hudson Allenbridge
Investment Managers
Alliance Bernstein
BlackRock
CBRE
Mondrian
BCPP

Observers
N Hancock – UNISON and Local Pension Board
L Timbey - GMB
Councillor A Hopgood, and L Oliver – Local Pension Board

Contact: Jill Errington

Tel: 03000 269703

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Annex

Pension Fund Committee

Abbreviations

List of commonly used abbreviations

AB

Alliance Bernstein, the Fund’s Bonds manager

ACS

Authorised Contractual Scheme, the collective
investment scheme used by BCPP for asset pooling

AUM

Assets Under Management

BCPP

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership, the Fund’s
asset pool

CBRE

Coldwell Banker Richard Ellis, the Fund’s Real
Estate manager

CEO

Chief Executive Officer

CIO

Chief Investment Officer

CIPFA

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy

CLG

Communities and Local Government (former name of
MHCLG)

COO

Chief Operating Officer

COP

Conference of Parties, a UN conference on climate
change

CPI

Consumer Price Index

CSR

Corporate Social Responsibility, a term under which
companies report their social, environmental and
ethical performance

DAA

Dynamic Asset Allocation

DGF

Diversified Growth Fund

Page 5

EM

Emerging Markets

EMEA

Europe, Middle East & Africa

ESG

Environmental, Social, and Governance – factors in
as
[...]
ock, derivative or other security to an investor or firm. It
requires the borrower to put up collateral (cash, security or a letter of
credit). When stock is loaned, the title and the ownership is transferred to
the borrower and title is returned at the end of the loan period.

T

TCFD
The Taskforce on Climate Related Financial Disclosures was set up to
develop voluntary, consistent, climate related financial risk disclosures to
guide companies in providing information to investors, lenders, insurers and
other stakeholders. It is expected that MHCLG will consult on mandatory
TCFD disclosures in the LPGS by the end of 2021.
Page 20

The Pension Advisory Service (TPAS)
The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) gives information and guidance to
members of the public on state, company and personal pensions. It helps
any member of the public who has a problem with their occupational or
private pension arrangement. TPAS is an executive non-departmental
public body, sponsored by the Department for Work and Pensions.

Transfer Value
A transfer value is a cash sum representing the value of a member’s
pension rights.

Transferred Service
Any pension that members have transferred into the LGPS from a previous
pension arrangement that now counts towards their LGPS membership.

U

UK Stewardship Code
A code first published by the FRC in 2010 to enhance the quality of
engagement between asset managers and companies in the UK. Its
principal aim is to make asset managers more active and engaged in
corporate governance matters in the interests of their beneficiaries. The
Code was revised in 2020.

Unrealised gains/losses
The increase or decrease in the market value of investments held by the
fund since the date of their purchase.

Author(s)
Paul Cooper

Tel: 03000 269798

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Council Chamber, County
Hall, Durham on Monday 26 July 2021 at 10.00 am

Present:
Councillor Mark Abley (Chair)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors M Abley (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson, K Earley, C Fletcher, C Martin,
J Shuttleworth, M Stead, D Sutton-Lloyd and C Varty

Scheme Member Representative
John Taylor

Further Education Colleges Representative
Andrew Broadbent

Council Advisers
Paul Darby – Corporate Director of Resources (Interim)
Paul Cooper – Pensions Manager
Beverley White – Finance Manager
Bryan Smith – Litigation Manager

Independent Advisers
Andy Wallis – Mercer
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson

Observers
Neville Hancock – UNISON and Local Pension Board
Les Timbey - GMB

Page 23

1

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Kellett, Scheme
Member Representative Anne Delandre and Darlington Borough Councillor
Mike Renton.

2

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3

Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were agreed as a correct
record and were signed by the Chair.

4

Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2021
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
(Interim) which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund
investments to 31 March 2021 and the movement in cash balances during
the last four quarters (for copy see file of Minutes).
Beverley White stated that the increase in the value of the Fund in the fourth
quarter should read £0.041 billion.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

5

Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31
March 2021
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
(Interim) which provided an overview of the investment performance of the
Pension Fund to 31 March 2021 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s
custodian, Northern Trust, be noted.

6

Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 March 2021
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work carried out

Page 24

by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 as part of
the 2020/2021 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31
March 2021 be noted.

7

Regulatory and Administration Update
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
(Interim) which briefed the Committee on developments in matters that were
both Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as
providing an update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see
file of Minutes).
Councillor Earley asked if the Boycotts, Divestment and Sanctions Bill would
cover investment in tobacco companies, and was advised that this would not
breach UK policy. The purpose of the legislation would be to prevent public
bodies investing in a way that was contrary to UK foreign policy, and had
been prompted by a pension fund’s refusal to invest in Israel.
Councillor Atkinson asked for more background information regarding the
Palestine Solidarity Campaign. Paul Cooper advised that this was linked to
the matter raised by Councillor Earley. The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB)
had intended to produce guidance for Responsible Investment but this had
been affected by the court case involving the Palestine Solidarity Campaign.
SAB had therefore decided to wait until more information was received in
respect of the Boycotts, Divestment and Sanctions Bill which would limit
public bodies from taking a different investment approach to UK foreign
policy.
Councillor Christine Fletcher stated that as a new member she wished to
express her thanks to the Officers and Advisers for the excellent training
members had received in this complex and changing regulatory environment.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

8

Feedback from Local Pension Board
Paul Cooper provided feedback from the Local Pension Board meeting of 11
March 2021.
The Board considered the following:

Page 25

 Communications Review
 Internal Dispute Resolution Cases
 LGPS Administering Authority Discretions
The Board also agreed its Annual Report 2020/2021.

9

Exclusion of the Public
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

10

Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were agreed as a correct
record and were signed by the Chair.
Prior to consideration of the following item of business the Advisers were
asked to leave the meeting.

11

Pension Fund Procurement - Investment Consultancy
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
(Interim) which advised the Committee on the need to procure Investment
Consultancy to support decision-making in respect of the Fund’s investment
strategy (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the recommendation in the report be noted and agreed.
The Advisers returned to the meeting.

12

Investment Strategy Review Update
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
(Interim) which provided an update on progress made towards implementing
asset allocation decisions (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

Page 26

13

Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
The Committee considered the report of the Independent Adviser, Andy
Wallis of Mercer (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

14

Report of Independent Investment Adviser
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Investment Adviser,
Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

15

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Investment
Report
The Committee considered the quarterly investment report of the Border to
Coast Pensions Partnership.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

16

Report of Alliance Bernstein
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

17

Report of BlackRock
Consideration was given to a report from BlackRock which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Page 27

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

18

Report of Mondrian Investment Partners
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

19

Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future;
b) Investment Policy;
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

20

Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report
The Committee considered a report of Northern Trust which provided an
analysis of cash flow, portfolio funding, partnership performance and
comparative analysis at December 2020 (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

Page 28

Agenda Item 4

Pension Fund Committee
11 October 2021
Overall Value of Pension
Fund Investments to 30 June 2021

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim)
Purpose of the Report
1.

To provide an update to Members on the:
(a)
(b)
(c)

overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments at 30 June 2021;
movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters; and
projected cash flow position up to 30 September 2022.

Executive Summary
2.

Appendix 1 details the working cash balance position of the Pension
Fund and actual cash flow for the last four quarters. At 30 June 2021
the value of the Fund was £3.601 billion and the cash balance held in
the Durham County Council Pension Fund bank account was £27.856
million. Fund managers also held cash of £66.591 million at that date.

3.

The cash flow forecast detailed in Appendix 2 indicates net cash
outflows in future quarters, excluding cash withdrawals from fund
managers, of between £12 million and £14 million. A recovery of £20
million from fund managers in the quarters ending 30 September 2021,
31 March 2022 and 30 September 2022 has been included in the
forecast.

Recommendation
4.

Members are asked to note the information contained within this report.

Page 29

Background
Value of the Pension Fund
5.

Reports from the five appointed fund managers, namely:
 AB
 BlackRock
 BCPP
 CB Richard Ellis
 Mondrian
are included in Part B of today’s agenda.

6.

The value of the Fund at 30 June 2021 was £3.601 billion compared to
£3.433 billion at 31 March 2021. This is an increase of £168 million (or
4.89%) in the first quarter of 2021/22.

Allocation of New Investment Money/ Withdrawal of Investment Money to
Deal with Estimated Shortfall
7.

New investment money is allocated to fund managers when the
Pension Fund has cash which is not required to be available as a
working cash balance, for example to pay pensioners or fees.

8.

When it is estimated that the Pension Fund will not have sufficient cash
available as a working cash balance, cash is withdrawn from fund
managers.

9.

Appendix 1 details the working cash balance position 
[...]
500,000

12,500,000

12,500,000

12,500,000

Unfunded pensions recharges

1,050,000

1,050,000

1,050,000

1,050,000

1,050,000

Transfer Values

1,250,000

1,250,000

1,250,000

1,250,000

1,250,000

Other income

1,500,000

1,500,000

1,500,000

1,500,000

1,500,000

Funds recovered from Managers
Interest on short term investments

20,000,000

20,000,000

20,000,000

2,000

2,000

2,000

2,000

2,000

52,702,000

32,702,000

52,702,000

32,702,000

52,702,000

Payroll Paysheets

28,000,000

28,200,000

28,400,000

28,600,000

28,800,000

Payables Paysheets (incl. Managers’ fees)

10,000,000

10,000,000

10,000,000

10,000,000

10,000,000

7,000,000

7,000,000

7,000,000

7,000,000

7,000,000

1,000

1,000

1,000

1,000

1,000

45,001,000

45,201,000

45,401,000

45,601,000

45,801,000

7,701,000

-12,499,000

7,301,000

-12,899,000

6,901,000

Balance at Bank (opening)

27,855,839

35,556,839

23,057,839

30,358,839

17,459,839

Balance at Bank (closing)

35,556,839

23,057,839

30,358,839

17,459,839

24,360,839

5,565,000

6,360,000

6,890,000

7,685,000

5,565,000

Total Cash Inflow
Cash Outflows

Funds transferred to Managers
Other Expenditure
Total Cash Outflows
Net Cash Inflow / (-) Outflow

Investment Income Received by Managers

Agenda Item 5

Pension Fund Committee
11 October 2021
Performance Measurement of Pension
Fund Investments to 30 June 2021

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim)
Purpose of the Report
1

To provide an overview of the investment performance of the Pension
Fund to 30 June 2021.

Recommendation
2

Members to note the information contained within the attached report
produced by Northern Trust, the Fund’s custodian.

Background
3

The performance of the five fund managers is measured against
personalised benchmarks chosen at the inception of the fund. The
attached report from Northern Trust shows:
(a)

The fund managers’ benchmarks;

(b)

The total fund performance for the quarter to 30 June 2021, plus
the last 
[...]
rovide “investment advice” or to give advice in a fiduciary capacity for purposes of
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended. Nothing in this report is
intended as, or should be understood as, a recommendation to hire, retain, or terminate an
investment manager or engage in any purchase or sale transaction with such a manager or any
fund that it manages. The Northern Trust Company and/or its affiliates may have business
relationships with one or more investment managers or funds for included in this report, and may
receive compensation for providing custody, administration, banking, brokerage, foreign exchange
or other services to such investment managers or funds. The Northern Trust Company and its
affiliates shall have no responsibility for the consequences of investment decisions made in reliance
on information contained in this report.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

Pension Fund Committee
11 October 2021
Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 - Progress
Report to 30 June 2021

Report of Stephen Carter, Interim Chief Internal Auditor and
Corporate Fraud Manager
Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide.

Purpose of the Report
1

To inform Members of the work that has been carried out by Internal
Audit during the period 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 as part of the
2021/22 Internal Audit Plan.

Executive Summary
2

The report provides Members with the progress that has been made in
achieving the Pension Fund Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 up to 30
June 2021 and aims to:
(a) Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal control
systems operated in the areas that have been subject to audit;
(b) Advise on any significant issues where controls need to improve in
order to effectively manage risks;
(c) Advising of any other types of audit work carried out, such as
consultancy reviews where an assurance opinion on the control
environment may not be applicable;
(d) Advise of any unplanned work carried out or due to be carried out
and any changes to the audit process.

Recommendation
3

Members are asked to note the work undertaken by Internal Audit
during the period ending 30 June 2021.

Page 45

Background
4

As an independent consultancy service, the Internal Audit Team strives
to continue to add value and improve the organisation’s operations as
well as providing objective assurance to service managers and the
Pension Fund Committee.

5

The Annual Internal Audit Plan 2021/22, covering the period 1 April
2021 to 31 March 2022, was approved by the Pension Fund Committee
on 11 March 2021.

Progress against 2021/22 planned work:
6

A summary of the approved audit plan, with the status of each audit, is
shown below:
Audit Title

Audit Type

Status

Assurance
Assurance

Draft Report
Preparation

Assurance
Assurance
Assurance
Assurance
Assurance

Not yet started
Not yet started
Not yet started
Not yet started
Not yet started

Counter Fraud

In Progress

Advice/Consultancy

In Progress

Opinion

Audits brought forward from 2020/21
Additional Voluntary Contributions
Admission Bodies / Funding Risks
2021/22 audits
Pension System ICT Controls
Investments
Transfers In/Out
Debt Recovery
Compliance with Breach Policy
National Fraud Initiative – Data
matching to identify potential error/fraud
Management time and ad hoc advice &
guidance

7

Page 46

The status shows that, of the seven assurance reviews that are planned
for completion in 2021/22, no final reports were issued in the quarter.
One completed review is at draft report stage, awaiting comment from
management prior to being finalised. Two non-assurance reviews are in
progress, with all other audits scheduled to commence later in the year.

Background papers


Specific Internal Audit reports issued and working papers.

Other useful documents


Contact:

None

Paul Monaghan

Tel: 03000 269662

Page 47

Appendix 1: Implications
Legal Implications
The Accounts and Audit Regulation 2015 (Part 2, Section 5) states a relevant
authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes,
taking into account public sector internal audit standards or guidance.
Furthermore, Internal Audit assists the Corporate Director of Resources in
fulfilling their duties under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972
which requires each Local Authority to make arrangements for the proper
administration of their financial affairs.

Finance
There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.
Internal Audit work has clear and direct effects, through recommendations
made, to assist in improving value for money obtained, the probity and
propriety of financial administration, and / or the management of operational
risks.

Consultation
Pensions Manager, Finance Manager and Corporate Director, Resources.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
None.

Climate Change
There are no direct implications on climate change as a result of this report,
however the Internal Audit Service ensures that it considers climate change
and sustainability in the recommendations that are made.

Human Rights
None.

Crime and Disorder
None.

Staffing
None.

Page 48

Accommodation
None.

Risk
The key risk is that actions agreed in audit reports to improve the control
environment and assist the Pension Fund in achieving its objectives are not
implemented. To mitigate this risk, a defined process exists within the Service
to gain assurance that all actions agreed have been implemented on a timely
basis. Such assurance is reflected in reports to the Pension Fund Committee.

Procurement
None.

Page 49

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Pension Fund Committee
11 October 2021
Regulatory and Administration Update

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim)

Purpose of the Report
1

This report briefs the Committee on developments in matters that are
both Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Durham on Monday 11 October 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor B Kellett (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors M Abley (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson, K Earley, C Fletcher, C Martin, 
J Shuttleworth, M Stead, D Sutton-Lloyd and C Varty 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members: 
Councillors Scott Durham and Mike Renton 
 

Scheme Member Representative 
John Taylor 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
Andrew Broadbent 
 
Council Advisers/Officers 
Paul Cooper – Pensions Manager 
Beverley White – Finance Manager 
Bryan Smith – Litigation Manager 
Paul Monaghan – Audit Manager 
 
Independent Advisers 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson 
 
 
BCPP 
Andy Stone 
George Kendall 
 

Observers 
Les Timbey - GMB  

 



 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Scheme Member Representative 
Anne Delandre. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund 
investments to 30 June 2021, the movement in cash balances during the last 
four quarters and the cash flow forecast for the next five quarters, up to 30 
September 2022 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted.  
 

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
June 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which provided an overview of the investment performance of the 
Pension Fund to 30 June 2021 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s 
custodian, Northern Trust, be noted. 
 

6 Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 - Progress Report to 30 June 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work carried out 
by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 as part of the 
2021/2022 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 



 
Following a question from Councillor Earley, Paul Monaghan confirmed that 
he anticipated that those Audits in progress should be completed by the end 
of the financial year. Those reflected in the report as ‘Not Yet Started’ had 
been scheduled to commence later in the financial year.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 June 
2021 be noted. 
 

7 Regulatory and Administration Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which briefed the Committee on developments in matters that were 
both Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as 
providing an update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Atkinson asked a question about the Pensions Regulator. Paul 
Cooper advised that the Regulator’s role was to oversee for example the 
services delivered to scheme members and how Funds worked with Scheme 
Employers. The investment requirements within the LGPS were set out in 
legislation, and the 2016 Regulations determined how Funds should invest.  
 
Following questions from Councillor Fletcher regarding the cost control 
mechanism and the McCloud Judgement, Paul Cooper stated that the 
purpose of the cost control mechanism was to control overall scheme costs 
to ensure they did not increase above what was anticipated. Tramlines were 
introduced nationally of 2%, which meant that the scheme could become up 
to 2% more expensive, or 2% cheaper, without triggering the cost control 
mechanism. The proposed increase to 3% would be a positive change for 
Employers. In terms of the McCloud judgement, LGPS Regulations were 
expected in 2023 which would require all public sector pension schemes to 
apply the same protections afforded to older members to all scheme 
members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

8 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 
Paul Cooper provided feedback from the Local Pension Board meeting of 26 
July 2021. 
 



The Board considered the following: 
 

 Regulatory and Administration update 

 Delivery of services to scheme members 

 Pension Regulator Code of Practice update 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

9 Verbal Update - Annual Report and Accounts  
 
Beverley White provided an update on publication of the Annual Report and 
Accounts, and the requirement to approve the Council’s Draft Statement of 
Accounts, which include the Pension Fund Accounts by 31 July, and the 
Final accounts by 30 September 2021.  
 
The draft accounts were approved by the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) on 18 June 2021 and were published on the Council’s website that 
day. The accounts were then reviewed by Mazars, the External Auditor and 
presented to Audit Committee on 30 September 2021. An unqualified opinion 
was issued by the External Auditors, and Audit Committee Members 
approved the final set of accounts at their meeting on 30 September 2021, 
after first considering the views of the External Auditors. She was pleased to 
report that the statutory deadlines for approving and publishing the 
Statement of Accounts was met. 
 
The Pension Fund accounts must be included in the Pension Fund Annual 
Report. The publication deadline for this was 1 December 2021, but had 
been approved by the Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) on 30 
September 2021. The Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts would be 
published on the Council’s website before the deadline. Highlights from the 
Annual Report and Accounts would be presented to the Pension Fund’s 
Annual meeting on 10 November 2021, and reported to the Pension Fund 
Committee’s next meeting on 9 December 2021 when the External Auditor 
would present the Audit Completion Report. 
 
The headline financial outturn position reported in the Statement of Accounts 
was that net assets had increased by £694m up to £3.84bn during the year.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Renton, Beverley White stated that until 
recently legislation required the draft accounts to be published by 31 May 
2021 and the final accounts by the end of July. Due to the pandemic the 
deadlines were extended and the Redmond Review recommended changes 
to the deadlines, initially to allow Auditors to complete audits on time and 
allow Councils to meet the deadlines to publish the final accounts. Durham 



had the support of its External Auditors and with regular meetings and 
dialogue were able to publish on time. Many local authorities were not in this 
position. She was hopeful that the deadlines could be achieved again next 
year. 
 
The Chair congratulated Officers on the achievement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

10 Any Other Business - BCPP Annual Conference 30 September and 
1 October 2021  
 
The Chair requested feedback on the recent BCPP Annual Conference. Paul 
Cooper advised that eight representatives from the Pension Fund Committee 
had attended, and invited members to provide their comments. 
 
Councillor Sutton-Lloyd stated that as a new member he found it very useful 
to meet representatives from BCPP and also other members in the 
Partnership. 
 
Councillor Earley stated that a presentation at the Conference aimed at new 
members was very useful and suggested that it be circulated to all members.  
 
Councillor Atkinson stated that he had attended the conference for a number 
of years, and he was always impressed with the level of knowledge. It was a 
good opportunity to ask questions and overall had been an excellent event. 
 
Councillor Renton stated that it was important that Darlington Borough 
Council was represented at the event and echoed the views of members. He 
thanked Paul Cooper for organising their attendance. 
 
The Chair stated that he found the virtual attendance of speakers from Hong 
Kong to be very useful. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



11 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

12 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

13 Investment Strategy Review Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which provided an update on progress made towards implementing 
asset allocation decisions (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

14 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly monitoring report of the 
Independent Adviser, Sandy Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

15 Report of the Independent Adviser  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Independent Investment 
Adviser, Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson which provided an update for the 
second quarter 2021 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 
 



16 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Quarterly Investment 
Report  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly investment report of the Border to 
Coast Pensions Partnership. Andrew Stone and George Kendall were in 
attendance to present the report which included an update on Responsible 
Investment (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

17 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

18 Report of BlackRock  
 
Consideration was given to a report from BlackRock which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

19 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 



20 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

21 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of Northern Trust which provided an 
analysis of cash flow, portfolio funding, partnership performance and 
comparative analysis at December 2020 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 


